
 

 

 

 

  
Notice of Meeting: 

Cabinet 
 

Meeting Location:  The Liz Cantell Room, Ealing Town Hall, 
New Broadway, Ealing, W5 2BY 
 

   
Date and Time:  Wednesday, 12 July 2023 at 5.00 pm 

 
   

Contact for Enquiries:  Email: democraticservices@ealing.gov.uk 
 
Telephone: 020 8825 6302 
 

   
Chief Executive:  Tony Clements 

 
 

Members: 
 

 Portfolio 

J Anand Cabinet Member for Tackling Inequality 
J Blacker Cabinet Member for Healthy Lives 
L Brett Cabinet Member for Decent Living Incomes 
D Costigan Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 

Climate Action 
S Donnelly Cabinet Member for Inclusive Economy 
P Knewstub Cabinet Member for Thriving Communities 
B Mahfouz Cabinet Member for Safe and Genuinely 

Affordable Homes 
S Manro Cabinet Member for Good Growth and New 

Homes 
P Mason (Chair) Leader of the Council 
K K Nagpal Cabinet Member for A Fairer Start 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

AGENDA 
  
 This meeting will be webcast 

 
The meeting’s webcast can be accessed via the following 
link: 
  
Ealing Council - YouTube 
 

 

 
1   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
2   Urgent Matters 

 
 

 
3   Matters to be Considered in Private 

 
 

 
4   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
5   Minutes 

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 14 June 2023. 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

 
6   Appointments to Sub Committees and Outside 

Bodies 
 

 

 
7   Council Plan Q4 2022/23 

 
(Pages 9 - 44) 

 
8   Determination of SEN statutory proposals, and 

capital approvals, relating to St Ann's and 
Mandeville Schools 
 

(Pages 45 - 108) 

 
9   Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme Phase 3b 

Contract Award 
 

(Pages 109 - 
184) 

 
10   Date of the next meeting 

 
The next meeting is scheduled for 13 September 2023. 
 

 

 
 Exclusion of the Public and Press 

 
 

 
Published: Tuesday, 4 July 2023 

Page 2

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCoI9fzIsjNbPOOMnTO6fxhQ


 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet 
 
Date: Wednesday, 14 June 2023 
 
Venue: The Liz Cantell Room, Ealing Town Hall, New Broadway, 

Ealing, W5 2BY 
 
Attendees (in person): Councillors  
 
P Mason (Chair) 
J Anand, J Blacker, L Brett, S Donnelly, P Knewstub, B Mahfouz, S Manro and 

K K Nagpal 
 
Apologies: 
 
None 
 
Attendees (virtual): Councillors 
 
D Costigan 
 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
  
In accordance with paragraph 2.6(a) of the Council’s Constitution, the 
following speakers addressed the Cabinet with regard to the following items: 
  
Item 10 – Implementation of Idling Engagement and Enforcement Plan  

       Cllr Malcolm 
       Cllr Gallant 

  
Item 11 – Results of Residents Survey  

       Cllr Busuttil (nominated by Cllr Malcolm) 
       Cllr Gallant 

  
The meeting was held in a hybrid format with members and officers able to 
join the meeting remotely. However, regulations did not allow for members 
attending virtually to be counted as present in the attendance section of the 
minutes, and their attendance would not count as attendance in relation to 
section 85(1) of the Local Government Act 1972. Members attending virtually 
would be able to speak but would not be able to vote. Cllr Costigan attended 
virtually. 
  
Cllr Mason welcomed new Cabinet members Cllr Knewstub and Cllr Brett to 
their first Cabinet meeting. Cllr Mason also expressed his thanks to Cllr Raza 
and Cllr L Wall who had served on Cabinet in the previous municipal year and 
had now departed their roles. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 

 

  
  

2 Matters to be Considered in Private 
 
There were none. 
  

3 Urgent Matters 
 
There were none. 
  

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
  

5 Minutes 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 18 May 2023, were agreed as a 
true and accurate record. 
  
  
  

6 Appointments to Sub Committees and Outside Bodies 
 
There were none. 
  

7 2022/23 Revenue and Capital Outturn 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That Cab
[...]
This report presents progress on the delivery of the Council Plan 2022-26, with specific 
reference to year-end performance against the 2022/23 Delivery Plan. It also updates on 
the operational effectiveness of the council. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7

mailto:AskhamA@ealing.gov.uk


2 
 

1. Recommendations for DECISION 
None 
 

2. Recommendations for NOTING 
 That Cabinet notes the: 

i) key performance highlights against the 2022/23 Council Plan Delivery Plan 
ii) progress on the Council Plan numeric targets  
iii) progress against the Corporate Health Check indicators at the year-end 2022/23  

3. Reason for Decision and Options Considered 
The purpose of this report is to present progress on the delivery of the Council Plan 2022-
26, with specific reference to year-end performance against the 2022/23 Delivery Plan. 
Performance management is an essential part of a high performing organisation and 
therefore not providing a performance report was discounted as an option.  

4. Council Plan Performance Framework 
The Council Plan 2022-26, including a 2022/23 Delivery Plan, was agreed in July 2022. 
Progress on delivery of the council’s priorities has been presented in this report in the 
following three ways:  

a) Narrative updates on key achievements at year-end, against the council’s 
2022/23 Delivery Plan.  
 

b) Progress against numeric, quantifiable, targets under the ‘4-year commitments’ 
contained within the Council Plan 2022-26, as of March 2023.  

 
c) Performance at the year-end 2022/23 against target on the key performance 

indicators (KPIs) that enable a ‘corporate health check’ of the organisation in 
terms of its operational effectiveness.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



3 
 

4.1 Council Plan delivery highlights 

This section presents key highlights of the council’s 2022/23 Delivery Plan. These 
deliverables are designed to contribute towards the achievement of our overall 4-year 
goals contained within the Council Plan 2022-2
[...]
oposals, and capital 
approvals, relating to St Ann's and Mandeville Schools 

Responsible Officer(s) Tamara Quinn, Assistant Director Planning, Resources & 
Service Development, Ext. 8444, E-mail: 
TQuinn@ealing.gov.uk 

Author(s) Laurence Field, Programme Manager FieldL@ealing.gov.uk  

Portfolio(s) Cllr Kamaljit Kaur Nagpal, A Fairer Start 

For Consideration By Cabinet  

Date to be Considered 12th July 2023 

Implementation Date if 
Not Called In  

24th July 2023 

Affected Wards All 

Keywords/Index Special School Expansion; Special School Places, Statutory 
Proposal, St Ann’s Special School, Mandeville Special 
School, Oldfield Primary, Contract Award, capital approvals 

 

Purpose of Report:  
The purpose of this report is: 
 
1. To seek Cabinet approval of the following Statutory Proposals: 

i.  to permanently expand St Ann’s School;  
ii. to permanently expand Mandeville School; and  
iii. to open a satellite site for Mandeville School at Oldfield Primary School. 

2. To add funds to the capital programme. 
3. If the Statutory Proposals for Mandeville and Oldfield are approved, to award a works 

contract in relation to the accommodation requirements to enable Mandeville School 
to operate at Oldfield Primary School.  

 

 
1. Recommendations 

 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 
i. Approves the proposals for the expansion of St Ann’s School to increase the 

capacity of the school to 128 students aged 11 to 19.  The increase would be 
phased over five years starting with extra places in Year 7 in 2023 and ending 
in 2028 when the school would typically have up to 16 students in each year 
group, year 7 to year 13/14.  
 

ii. Agrees to incept an additional capital budget of £0.950m to the existing St 
Ann’s School Expansion Capital Programme, funded by s106 contributions. 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8

mailto:TQuinn@ealing.gov.uk
mailto:FieldL@ealing.gov.uk


 

iii. Approves the proposal for expanding Mandeville School to 168 places. The 
increase would be phased over two years with extra places in 2024 and ending 
in 2025 when the school would typically have up to 168 pupils, Reception to 
year 6. 
 

iv. Approves the recommendation to open an additional building at Oldfield 
Primary School to be used as a satellite site for the Mandeville School 
Expansion.  
 

v. Agrees to incept a budget of £1.600m into the capital programme for 
Mandeville School Expansion, to be funded from the existing approved 
unallocated SEN Expansion Programme Budget. 
 

vi. Authorises the award of a contract in the sum of £799,420.96 to MP Building 
Ltd for the Phase 1 Mandeville at Oldfield Primary School works to be funded 
from the approved Schools SEN Expansion Programme budget. 
 

 
2. Reason for Decisions and Options Considered 

 
The decisions are required to enable the Council to progress to the next stage of the 
process for expanding special school provision to meet its statutory duty to secure 
sufficient school places. The Council has a statutory responsibility to promote high 
educational standards, ensure fair access to educational opportunity and promote the 
fulfilment of every child’s educational potential. The Council must also promote 
diversity and increase choice. 
 

The Legal Framework within which Cabinet must consider the proposals is set out in 
section 5. 
 
The relevant background report seeking approval to publish the St Ann’s statutory 
notice went to Cabinet on 7th December 2022. The report, “Authority to Publish 
Statutory Proposals for St Ann's School expansion and Capital Approvals”, can be 
accessed via the following link: 
https://ealing.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=286&Ver=4  
 
The relevant background report seeking approval to publish the Mandeville statutory 
notice went to Cabinet on 22nd February 2023. The report, “Special Education Needs 
Statutory and Capital Approvals – Mandeville statutory and capital proposals and John 
Chilton contract award”, can be accessed via the following link: 
https://ealing.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=311&Ver=4   
 
Cabinet, on 22nd February 2023, also authorised the Strategic Director for Children’s 
Services to invite and evaluate tenders for the building contracts for the Mandeville 
Satellite at Oldfield Primary School. Awarding the Phase 1 building contract will 
facilitate the Council to carry out its statutory duty of providing sufficient school places. 
 
  

Page 46

https://ealing.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=286&Ver=4
https://ealing.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=311&Ver=4


 

3. Key Implications 

St Ann’s School 
 
SECTION 1: Background  
 
The St Ann’s School proposal forms part of the approved and funded Schools SEN 
Expansion Programme. 
 
SECTION 2: Determination of proposals to expand St Ann’s School to 128 
places 
 
The proposal under consideration is the expansion of St Ann’s School to increase the 
capacity of the school to 128 students aged 11 to 19.  The increase would be phased 
over five years starting with extra places in Year 7 in 2023 and ending in 2028 when 
the school would typically have up to 16 students in each year group, year 7 to year 
13/14. Given the highly specialist nature of the provision at St Ann’s, pupil numbers in 
each year group are likely to vary, but the overall capacity of the school across all year 
groups is expected to be 128.  
 
Admissions to St Ann’s Special School will continue to be coordinated by the Local 
Authority based on the needs set out in pupil’s Education, Health and Care Plan. 
 
To enable the school to expand, it is proposed to provide additional classrooms and 
specialist learning spaces, and extra teaching and non- teaching staff would be 
recruited. The accommodation would be built to government requirements and 
guidelines. 
 
Where Planning permission for the building works is required, there will be a separate 
consultation with residents and other interested partie
[...]
 learning activities at Mandeville. 
 
• Is the new site in an area that is easily accessible to the community that the current 
school serves?  
The new site is 1.4 miles from the main site and is easily accessible to the 
community that the current school serves. 
 
 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



Report for: 
ACTION 
 
 

Item Number: 

                            
 

 

Contains Confidential 
or Exempt Information 

Yes (in part) Appendix A is exempt by virtue of paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972  
 

Title Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme Phase 3b Contract 
Award 

Responsible Officer(s) Robert South, Strategic Director Children’s Services  

Author(s) Laurence Field, Programme Manager FieldL@ealing.gov.uk 
Pauline Lawrence, Leisure Operations Manager 
lawrencepa@ealing.gov.uk  

Portfolio(s) Cllr Kamaljit Kaur Nagpal, A Fairer Start 
Cllr Polly Knewstub, Thriving Communities 
Cllr Josh Blacker, Healthy Lives 
Cllr Deirdre Costigan, Deputy Leader and Climate Action  

For Consideration By Cabinet  

Date to be Considered 12th July 2023 

Implementation Date if 
Not Called In  

24th July 2023 

Affected Wards All 

Keywords/Index Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme (PSDS), climate 
emergency and ecological strategy (CEES), award contract, 
schools, leisure centres 

 

Purpose of Report:  
This report seeks authority to award the stage 2 installation and construction works 
contract to deliver the Council's ambitious plan to reach net zero with a circa £15m 
investment in decarbonising heating systems in seven schools and our three main 
leisure centres. 

 
1. Recommendations 

 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 
i. Notes, following the earlier report to Cabinet in April 2023, that the Council’s 

bids for Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme (PSDS) 3b Grant funding of 
£13.721m were successful. 

ii. Approves the inception of a further £0.657m match funding from the carbon 
offset fund for the Leisure schemes into the 2023/24 Economy and 
Sustainability capital programme for Phase 3b of the Public Sector 
Decarbonisation Scheme, which resolves the funding gap reported to Cabinet 
in April.  

iii. Authorises the award of the Stage 2 contract for the appointment of the delivery 
partner for the construction and installation works for the Public Sector 
Decarbonisation Scheme Phase 3b, for a value up to £15.652m, to Asset Plus 

Page 109

Agenda Item 9

mailto:FieldL@ealing.gov.uk
mailto:lawrencepa@ealing.gov.uk


Energy Performance Limited, following the April 2023 Cabinet decision to 
award the Stage 1 contract and in line with the approved grant award and 
proposals set out in Confidential Appendix A.  

iv. Authorises the Strategic Director for Children’s Services to finalise the terms of 
the Stage 2 contract following consultation with the Strategic Director for 
Economy and Sustainability and the Strategic Director of Resources.  

v. Delegates authority to the Strategic Director for Children’s Services, following 
consultation with the Strategic Director for Economy and Sustainability, to 
finalise the list of building works and take any other necessary steps to secure 
the implementation of the works. 

 
2. Reason for Decisions and Options Considered 

 
2.1. The Ealing Climate and Ecological Emergency Strategy (CEES) sets a date of 
2030 to be a net zero carbon borough. A number of funding routes are being used to 
progress towards this target. 
 
2.2. The Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) launched the 
Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme (PSDS) in 2020, delivered by Salix Finance. 
The Council was successful in significant funding awards in earlier phases and is 
currently on site with schemes funded by Phase 3a of the scheme.  
 
2.3. The scheme has been extended to a further phase, Phase 3b, and the Council 
has been successful in a bid for funding to enable a further seven schools to receive 
new low carbon heating systems in 2023/24, bid value £3,006,074; and new low 
carbon heating systems which will remove the use of gas at the Council’s three major 
wet leisure centres, bid value £10,715,176. 
 
2.4. A small proportion of match funding is required for each bid, and this has been 
agreed with services as detailed in paragraphs 4a and 4b of this report, at £469,570 
for the schools and £1,461,161 for the leisure centres. 
 
2.5. The CEES commits the Council to improving its own commercial portfolio (offices, 
centres, etc.) and managed schools to meet the net zero carbon target by 2030. As 
noted in the May 2023 CEES Cabinet update report, the delivery of the CEES has 
been impacted by unprecedented global events. Additionally, underlying assumptions 
adopted in the development of the strategy included central government commitment 
to regulatory changes and strategic investment. Neither has been forthcoming to the 
pace and extent forecast, which makes delivering the strategy far more challenging 
than previously estimated. Although the impacts of these challenges are recognised, 
the council must continue its efforts, capitalise on emerging opportunities, and find 
solutions to mitigate the impact of these challenges on our aim to achieve the 2030 
net zero pledge. The PSDS projects contribute towards one of the five CEES thematic 
objectives, Energy, through Prioritising energy performance (retrofitting). There 
remains considerable difficulty of planning in relation to short term and one off funding 
schemes such as PSDS, which also involves a detailed application process and sets 
very challenging timescales for delivery. There is a need for a long-term sustainable 
government funding commitment to support a coordinated plan across all council 
activities towards carbon neutrality by 2030.  
 
2.6. Phase 3b PSDS grants are available for capital energy efficiency and heat 
decarbonisation projects within public sector non-domestic buildings including central 
government departments and arm’s length bodies in England. It has been confirmed 
that the retrofit of leisure centres is allowable under the scheme. The scheme allows 

Page 110



Public Sector Bodies including eligible central government departments and their 
arm’s length bodies to apply for a grant to finance up to 100% of the costs of capital 
energy saving projects that meet the scheme criteria. 
 
2.7. The grant funding award decision was made by Salix Finance, the scheme 
operator on behalf of BEIS, and the scheme sets a very tight timescale for project 
delivery which requires that the schemes be complete by March 2024. 
 
2.8 A new cross-departmental Climate Leadership Board been established to further 
coordinate cross-council working to deliver the CEES and engender a greater climate 
conscious culture within the council. The PSDS grant applications preceded the 
formation of the Board but reflect cross-Council collaboration across services within 
the Climate Change, Thriving Communities and a Fairer Start portfolios. 
 
3. Key Implications 

3.1 The Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy and Department for 
Energy Security and Net Zero advise that Phase 3 of the Public Sector 
Decarbonisation Scheme is providing £1.425 billion of grant funding over the financial 
years 2022/23 to 2024/25 to support the aim of reducing emissions from public sector 
buildings by 75% by 2037, compared to a 2017 baseline, as set out in the Net Zero 
and Heat and Buildings strategies. 
 
3.2 The Council was successful in securing grant allocations through earlier phases of 
the scheme, including Phase 3a of the scheme which has provided grant funding for 8 
schools and 6 sheltered housing schemes which are currently under way. 
 
3.3 The Departments advise that the second Phase 3 application window, Phase 3b, 
will provide up to £635 million of funding over the financial years 2023/24 and 
2024/25. The application window for Phase 3b closed on 31 October 2022. 
Applications were submitted by the Council for a further 7 school schemes and 3 
leisure centre schemes. 
 
3.4 The delivery timeline set by the operator of the Phase 3b scheme, Salix Finance, 
is very short and requires public sector bodies to move very quickly to deliver the grant 
funded schemes by March of the financial year to which they relate. This will require 
the Council to make approvals decisions very quickly for 2023/24 schemes. 
 
3.5 Cabinet, in April 2023, delegated authority to the Strategic Director Children’s 
Services, following consultation with the Strategic Director for Economy and 
Sustainability and the Strategic Director of Corporate Resources, to finalise the terms 
of, and enter into, the Stage 2 contract for appointment of the delivery partner for the 
construction/installation works. However, following the securing of an additional 
£0.657m partner funding for the Leisure schemes, which amount requires Cabinet 
approval to incept into the capital programme, a report is being brought back to 
Cabinet for decision to incept these funds and approve the appointment of the 
successful bidder for Stage 2. 
 
3.6 Utilising grant funding to deliver retrofits on the Council’s own buildings delivers 
multiple benefits including: 

• Financial savings to residents, leisure centres, schools and the Council through  
reduced energy and building maintenance costs  

• Demonstrating leadership in the borough with carbon and energy saving 
projects 

Page 111



• Development of local case studies 

• Positive changes in staff behaviour at work, which could also lead to positive 
changes in behaviour outside work 

• Reduced cold-related ill health (excess winter deaths and winter hospital 
admissions) 

• The growth of the Green Economy, supporting economic recovery and renewal 
through the skills agenda so residents can access good quality and secure 
employment. 

 
 
Leisure Centres 
 
3.9 The leisure centres application covers the 3 major wet leisur
[...]
aling/Meetings/tabid/70/ctl/ViewMeetingPublic/mid/39%207/Meeting/5004/Committee/2/SelectedTab/Documents/Default.aspx


Chris Bunting Assistant Director, Leisure 8/6/23   

Connor McDonagh  Assistant Director of 
Economic Growth 

15/6/23   

 

 
Report History 
 

Decision type: Urgency item? 

Key decision  
  

 No 

Report no.: Report author and contact for queries: 

 Laurence Field, Programme Manager 

 
 
 
 

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 119

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 121

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 153

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7 Council Plan Q4 2022/23
	1.	Recommendations for DECISION
	None
	2.	Recommendations for NOTING
	3.	Reason for Decision and Options Considered
	4.	Council Plan Performance Framework
	The Council Plan 2022-26, including a 2022/23 Delivery Plan, was agreed in July 2022. Progress on delivery of the council’s priorities has been presented in this report in the following three ways:
	a)	Narrative updates on key achievements at year-end, against the council’s 2022/23 Delivery Plan.
	b)	Progress against numeric, quantifiable, targets under the ‘4-year commitments’ contained within the Council Plan 2022-26, as of March 2023.
	c)	Performance at the year-end 2022/23 against target on the key performance indicators (KPIs) that enable a ‘corporate health check’ of the organisation in terms of its operational effectiveness.
	4.1 Council Plan delivery highlights
	This section presents key highlights of the council’s 2022/23 Delivery Plan. These deliverables are designed to contribute towards the achievement 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet 
 
Date: Wednesday, 12 July 2023 
 
Venue: The Liz Cantell Room, Ealing Town Hall, New Broadway, 

Ealing, W5 2BY 
 
Attendees (in person): Councillors  
P Mason (Chair), J Anand, J Blacker, L Brett, S Donnelly, P Knewstub, B Mahfouz, 
S Manro and K K Nagpal 
 
Attendees (virtual attendance): Councillors  
D Costigan 
 
Apologies: Councillors 
G Shaw 
 
Also present (in person): 
J Gallant 
 
Also present (virtual attendance): 
G Malcolm 
  
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Shaw. 
  
In accordance with paragraph 2.6(a) of the Council’s Constitution, the 
following speakers addressed the Cabinet with regard to the following items:  
  
Item 7 – Council Plan Performance Report Year-End 2022/23 
  
 Cllr Malcolm 
 Cllr Gallant  
  
Item 8 – Determination of SEN statutory proposals, and capital approvals, 
relating to St Ann's and Mandeville Schools 
  
 Cllr Malcolm  
  
The meeting was held in a hybrid format with members and officers able to 
join the meeting remotely. However, regulations did not allow for members 
attending virtually to be counted as present in the attendance section of the 
minutes, and their attendance would not count as attendance in relation to 
section 85(1) of the Local Government Act 1972. Members attending virtually 
would be able to speak but would not be able to vote. Cllr Costigan attended 
the meeting virtually. 
 
 
  



 

 

2 Urgent Matters 
 
There were none. 
  

3 Matters to be Considered in Private 
 
Item 8 – Appendix F was exempt by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
  
Item 9 - Appendix A was exempt by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
   

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
  

5 Minutes 
 
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 14 June 2023 be agreed and 
signed as a true and correct record. 
   

6 Appointments to Sub Committees and Outside Bodies 
 
There were none. 
  

7 Council Plan Q4 2022/23 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That Cabinet noted the: 

i)          Key performance highlights against the 2022/23 Council Plan 
Delivery Plan 

ii)        Progress on the Council Plan numeric targets  

iii)       Progress against the Corporate Health Check indicators at the year-
end 2022/23  

  
REASONS FOR THE DECISION: 
  

1.     Cabinet reviewed the progress on the delivery of the Council Plan 
2022-26, with specific reference to year-end performance against the 
2022/23 Delivery Plan. Cabinet highlighted that performance 
management was an essential part of a high performing organisation 
and that not providing a performance report was discounted as an 
option.  

  
2.     The Council Plan 2022-26, including a 2022/23 Delivery Plan, was 



 

 

agreed in July 2022. Progress on delivery of the council’s priorities was 
noted in the following three ways:  
  

a.     Narrative updates on key achievements at year-end, against the 
council’s 2022/23 Delivery Plan.  

b.     Progress against numeric, quantifiable, targets under the ‘4-
year commitments’ contained within the Council Plan 2022-26, 
as of March 2023.  

c.     Performance at the year-end 2022/23 against target on the key 
performance indicators (KPIs) that enable a ‘corporate health 
check’ of the organisation in terms of its operational 
effectiveness.  
  

3.     It was put on record that Cabinet thanked all employees of Ealing 
Council for their continued hard work and dedication to residents. 

   
8 Determination of SEN statutory proposals, and capital approvals, 

relating to St Ann's and Mandeville Schools 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
 That Cabinet:  
  
       I.          Approved the proposals for the expansion of St Ann’s School to increase 

the capacity of the school to 128 students aged 11 to 19. The increase 
would be phased over five years starting with extra places in Year 7 in 
2023 and ending in 2028 when the school would typically have up to 16 
students in each year group, year 7 to year 13/14.  
 
 

     II.          Agreed to incept an additional capital budget of £0.950m to the existing St 
Ann’s School Expansion Capital Programme, funded by s106 
contributions.  
 
 

   III.          Approved the proposal for expanding Mandeville School to 168 places. 
The increase would be phased over two years with extra places in 2024 
and ending in 2025 when the school would typically have up to 168 pupils, 
Reception to year 6.  
 
 

   IV.          Approved the recommendation to open an additional building at Oldfield 
Primary School to be used as a satellite site for the Mandeville School 
Expansion.  
 
 

    V.          Agreed to incept a budget of £1.600m into the capital programme for 
Mandeville School Expansion, to be funded from the existing approved 



 

 

unallocated SEN Expansion Programme Budget.  
 
 

   VI.          Authorised the award of a contract in the sum of £799,420.96 to MP 
Building Ltd for the Phase 1 Mandeville at Oldfield Primary School works 
to be funded from the approved Schools SEN Expansion Programme 
budget.  

  
  
REASONS FOR THE DECISION: 
  

1.     The decisions were required, in order to enable the Council to 
progress to the next stage of the process for expanding special school 
provision to meet its statutory duty to secure sufficient school places. 
The Council has a statutory responsibility to promote high educational 
standards, ensure fair access to educational opportunity and promote 
the fulfilment of every child’s educational potential. The Council must 
also promote diversity and increase choice.  

  
2.     Cabinet highloighted that the relevant background report seeking 

approval to publish the St Ann’s statutory notice went to Cabinet on 7 
December 2022. It was noted that Cabinet additionally, on 22 February 
2023, authorised the Strategic Director for Children’s Services to invite 
and evaluate tenders for the building contracts for the Mandeville 
Satellite at Oldfield Primary School. Awarding the Phase 1 building 
contract would facilitate the Council to carry out its statutory duty of 
providing sufficient school places. 

  
  

9 Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme Phase 3b Contract Award 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That Cabinet: 
  
      I.          Noted that the Council’s bids for Public Sector Decarbonisation 

Scheme (PSDS) 3b Grant funding of £13.721m were successful. 
  
     II.          Approved the inception of a further £0.657m match funding from the 

carbon offset fund for the Leisure schemes into the 2023/24 Economy 
and Sustainability capital programme for Phase 3b of the Public Sector 
Decarbonisation Scheme, which resolved the funding gap reported to 
Cabinet in April.  

  
   III.          Authorised the award of the Stage 2 contract for the appointment of the 

delivery partner for the construction and installation works for the 
Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme Phase 3b, for a value up to 
£15.652m, to Asset Plus Energy Performance Limited, following the 
April 2023 Cabinet decision to award the Stage 1 contract and in line 
with the approved grant award and proposals set out in Confidential 



 

 

Appendix A.  
  
  IV.          Authorised the Strategic Director for Children’s Services to finalise the 

terms of the Stage 2 contract following consultation with the Strategic 
Director for Economy and Sustainability and the Strategic Director of 
Resources.  

  
   V.          Delegated authority to the Strategic Director for Children’s Services, 

following consultation with the Strategic Director for Economy and 
Sustainability, to finalise the list of building works and take any other 
necessary steps to secure the implementation of the works. 

   
REASONS FOR THE DECISION: 
   

1.     The Ealing Climate and Ecological Emergency Strategy (CEES) set a 
date of 2030 to be a net zero carbon borough. A number of funding 
routes were used to progress towards this target.  

  
2.     The Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) 

launched the Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme (PSDS) in 2020, 
delivered by Salix Finance. The Council was successful in significant 
funding awards in earlier phases and was on site with schemes funded 
by Phase 3a of the scheme.  

  
3.     The scheme was extended to a further phase, Phase 3b, and the 

Council was successful in a bid for funding to enable a further seven 
schools to receive new low carbon heating systems in 2023/24, with a 
bid value of £3,006,074; and new low carbon heating systems which 
will remove the use of gas at the Council’s three major wet leisure 
centres, with a bid value of £10,715,176.  

  
4.     A small proportion of match funding was required for each bid, and this 

was agreed with services at £469,570 for the schools and £1,461,161 
for the leisure centres.  

  
5.     The CEES committed the Council to improving its own commercial 

portfolio  and managed schools to meet the net zero carbon target by 
2030. The delivery of the CEES was impacted by unprecedented 
global events. Additionally, underlying assumptions adopted in the 
development of the strategy included central government commitment 
to regulatory changes and strategic investment. Neither was 
forthcoming to the pace and extent forecast, which made delivering the 
strategy far more challenging than previously estimated. Although the 
impacts of these challenges were recognised, the council continued its 
efforts, capitalising on emerging opportunities, and finding solutions to 
mitigate the impact of these challenges to achieve the 2030 net zero 
pledge. The PSDS projects contribute towards one of the five CEES 
thematic objectives, Energy, through Prioritising energy performance 
(retrofitting). There was considerable difficulty of planning in relation to 
short term and one off funding schemes such as PSDS, which also 



 

 

involved a detailed application process and set a very challenging 
timescales for delivery. There was a need for a long-term sustainable 
government funding commitment to support a coordinated plan across 
all council activities towards carbon neutrality by 2030.  

  
6.     Phase 3b PSDS grants were available for capital energy efficiency and 

heat decarbonisation projects within public sector non-domestic 
buildings including central government departments and arm’s length 
bodies in England. It was confirmed that the retrofit of leisure centres 
was allowable under the scheme. The scheme allowed Public Sector 
Bodies including eligible central government departments and their 
arm’s length bodies to apply for a grant to finance up to 100% of the 
costs of capital energy saving projects that meet the scheme criteria.  

  
7.     The grant funding award decision was made by Salix Finance, the 

scheme operator on behalf of BEIS, and the scheme set a very tight 
timescale for project delivery which required that the schemes be 
complete by March 2024.  

  
8.    A new cross-departmental Climate Leadership Board was established 

to further coordinate cross-council working to deliver the CEES and 
engender a greater climate conscious culture within the council. The 
PSDS grant applications preceded the formation of the Board but 
reflect cross-Council collaboration across services within the Climate 
Change, Thriving Communities and a Fairer Start portfolios. 

  
  

10 Date of the next meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was scheduled 13 September 2023. 
  
  

 Meeting commenced: 5.00 pm 
 
Meeting finished: 5.40 pm 
 

 Signed: 
 
P Mason (Chair) 

Dated: Wednesday, 13 September 
2023 

 


